

NOS. 05-35780

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WASHINGTON STATE REPUBLICAN PARTY, ET AL.,
PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES,

WASHINGTON STATE DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.
PLAINTIFF INTERVENORS/APPELLEES,

LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF WASHINGTON STATE, ET AL.
PLAINTIFF INTERVENORS/APPELLEES

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, ET AL,
DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS,

WASHINGTON STATE GRANGE, ET AL.
DEFENDANT INTERVENORS/APPELLANTS.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
THE HONORABLE THOMAS S. ZILLY

RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEE WASHINGTON STATE DEMOCRATIC
CENTRAL COMMITTEE, PLAINTIFF IN INTERVENTION, RESPONDING
TO THE OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

David T. McDonald, WSBA # 5260
Jay Carlson, WSBA # 30411
Preston Gates & Ellis LLP
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900
Seattle, Washington 98104-1158
Tel: (206) 623-7580

Attorneys for Plaintiff Intervenors - Appellees
Washington State Democratic Central Committee, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| BACKGROUND STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| 1. Nature of the Case | 2 |
| 2. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 3 |
| 1. Partisan elections in Washington from statehood to 2004. | 3 |
| 2. Blanket primary determined to be unconstitutional..... | 4 |
| 3. In response, the Washington Legislature adopted a “Montana-style” nominating primary. | 5 |
| 4. Initiative 872 re-imposes a blanket primary in Washington..... | 6 |
| 5. Like its predecessor blanket primary, Initiative 872 creates forced political associations, message dilution and message content alteration. | 8 |
| 6. The district court’s injunction preserved the status quo by returning the State to the primary election system adopted in 2004..... | 10 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 10 |
| ARGUMENT | 12 |
| A. The Standard of Review is <i>De Novo</i> and Strict Scrutiny is Required. | 12 |
| B. Initiative 872 Severely Burdens the Political Parties’ Constitutionally Protected Right to Nominate Candidates and to Choose with Whom They Associate. | 13 |
| 1. Political parties have a right to nominate their candidates for elective office and choose the candidates with whom they will be associated in the general election. | 13 |
| 2. Initiative 872 is a nominating primary for partisan elective offices that implicates First Amendment rights..... | 16 |
| 3. Initiative 872 forces associations with candidates on political parties. | 17 |
| 4. Initiative 872 denies the political parties the right to nominate and instead substitutes a right to “endorse.”..... | 19 |
| 5. A right to endorse is not a constitutionally acceptable substitute for the right to nominate..... | 19 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| C. | The Court’s Opinion in California Democratic Party v. Jones Compels Invalidating Initiative 872. | 20 |
| D. | There is no constitutionally significant difference between the “Modified Blanket Primary” created by Initiative 872 and the Blanket primary declared unconstitutional by this court in <i>Reed</i> | 22 |
| | 1. Word play by the proponents does not change the unconstitutional elements of Initiative 872. | 22 |
| | 2. Initiative 872 is not a “non-partisan blanket primary.” | 23 |
| | 3. Initiative 872 is constitutionally identical to, and equally unconstitutional as, the blanket primary. | 23 |
| E. | Initiative 872 Severely Burdens the Democratic Party’s Associational Rights. | 23 |
| F. | The Burden of Proof is on the Proponents of Initiative 872 to Demonstrate That It Passes Strict Scrutiny. | 25 |
| G. | The State and the Grange Do Not Assert that Initiative 872 Can Survive Strict Scrutiny. | 27 |
| H. | Initiative 872 is not Severable and Must be Declared Unconstitutional in Total. | 28 |
| I. | The Parties are Entitled to Their Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees. | 29 |
| | CONCLUSION. | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 772, 94 S.Ct. 1296 (1974)..... | 17 |
| <i>Boos v. Berry</i> , 485 U.S. 312, 108 S.Ct. 1157 (1988) | 15, 16, 25, 30 |
| <i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428, 112 S.Ct. 2059 (1992) | 15 |
| <i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567, 120 S.Ct. 2402 (2000)..... | passim |
| <i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 125 S.Ct. 2029 (May 23, 2005) | 16 |
| <i>Delano Farms Co. v. California Table Grape Comm’n</i> , 318 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2003) | 15 |
| <i>Democratic Party of United States v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107, 101 S.Ct. 1010 (1981) | 18 |
| <i>Democratic Party of Washington v. Reed</i> , 343 F.3d 1198 (2003), cert. denied <i>Reed v. Democratic Party of Washington</i> , 540 U.S. 1213, 124 S.Ct. 1412 (2004)..... | passim |
| <i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765, 98 S.Ct. 1407 (1978)..... | 15, 30 |
| <i>Griffin v. Eller</i> , 130 Wn.2d 58, 922 P.2d 788 (1996) | 33 |
| <i>Guard v. Jackson</i> , 83 Wn.App. 325, 921 P.2d 544 (1996)..... | 33 |
| <i>Henslet v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) | 35 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 566 (1995)..... | 18 |
| <i>Leonard v. City of Spokane</i> , 127 Wn.2d 194, 897 P.2d 358 (1995)..... | 33 |
| <i>Lightfoot v. Eu</i> , 964 F.2d 865 (9th Cir. 1992) | 30 |
| <i>Montana Chamber of Commerce v. Argenbright</i> , 226 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2000)..... | 15, 16, 25, 30 |
| <i>Perry Education Ass’n. v. Perry Local Educators Ass’n.</i> , 460 U.S. 37, 103 S.Ct. 948 (1983) | 15, 30 |
| <i>Reed v. Democratic Party of Washington</i> , 540 U.S. 1213, 124 S.Ct. 1412 (2004)..... | 1, 6 |
| <i>State ex rel. Wells v. Dykeman</i> , 70 Wn. 599, 127 P. 218 (1912) | 5 |
| <i>State ex. Rel. Zent v. Nichols</i> , 50 Wash. 508 (1908)..... | 4 |
| <i>State v. Anderson</i> , 81 Wn.2d 234 (1972) | 34 |
| <i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208, 107 S.Ct. 544 (1986)..... | 18, 32 |
| <i>Thorsted v. Gregoire</i> , 841 F.Supp. 1068 (W.D. Wash. 1994), <i>aff’d</i> , 75 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 1996)..... | 35 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351, 117 S.Ct. 1364 (1997)..... | 15, 29, 30 |
| <i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515, 116 S.Ct. 2264 (1996)..... | 16 |
| <i>Washington State Democratic Party v. Reed</i> , 388 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 35 |
| <i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Democratic Party</i> , 541 U.S. 957, 124 S.Ct. 1663 (2004) | 1, 6 |
| <i>Washington State Republican Party et al. v. Logan, et al.</i> , 377 F.Supp.2d 907 (W.D. Wash. Jul. 15, 2005)..... | passim |
| <i>Wilder v. Bernstein</i> , 965 F.2d 1196 (1992)..... | 35 |

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------|------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1988 | 29 |
| RCW 29A.36.101 | 5 |
| RCW 29A.36.104 | 5 |
| RCW 29A.36.106 | 5, 6 |
| RCW 29A.36.121(3)..... | 9 |
| RCW 29A.52.111 | 18 |
| RCW 29A.52.116 | 17 |
| RCW 29A.52.151(c)..... | 5 |
| RCW 42.17.510(1) | 18 |
| RCW 42.17.520..... | 8 |
| WAC 390-18-020 | 18 |
| WAC 434-230-040 | 9 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (4 th Ed. 2000)..... | 16 |
|--|----|

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|------------------------------------|----|
| Wash. Const., Art. 2, Sec. 15..... | 18 |
